

No. 19-1265

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRIENDS OF DANNY DEVITO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNTY
OF BUTLER, COUNTY OF FAYETTE,
COUNTY OF GREENE AND COUNTY
OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

THOMAS W. KING, III
Counsel of Record
DILLON McCANDLESS KING
COULTER & GRAHAM, LLP
128 West Cunningham Street
Butler, PA 16001
(724) 283-2200
tking@dmkeg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

296281



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Respondents’ Orders violate the Substantive Due Process provisions of the United States Constitution.....	4
B. Respondents’ actions violate the Procedural Due Process provisions of the United States Constitution.....	8
C. Respondents’ Orders work as a taking of private property by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	12
D. Respondents’ Orders violate the Equal Protection provisions of the United States Constitution.....	17
1. Life Sustaining v. Non-Life Sustaining ...	20
2. The Governor’s plan to ease restrictions is arbitrary and irrational	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S. Ct. 2097, 132 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1995)	18, 19, 20
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)	4, 5
<i>Boyanowski v. Capital Area Intermediate Unit</i> , 215 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Brown v. Heckler</i> , 589 F. Supp. 985 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	18
<i>Brozusky v. Hanover Township</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 606 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	11
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	5
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 451 (1976)	19
<i>Federico v. Board of Educ.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	4
<i>Finley v. Giacobbe</i> , 79 F.3d 1285 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin, et al.</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 81, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	8, 9, 10
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635, 100 S. Ct. 1920, 64 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1980)	4
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350, 135 S. Ct. 2426, L. Ed. 2d 388 (2015) . . .	9
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v.</i> <i>McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 71 S. Ct. 624, 95 L. Ed. 817	9
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v.</i> <i>DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	12
<i>Locan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538, 92 S. Ct. 1113, 31 L. Ed. 2d 424	8
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 62 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	13, 14, 16
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 2326, 120 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1992) . . .	19
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	5
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S. Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed. 1070 (1925) . .	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	19
<i>Rogin v. Bensalem Township</i> , 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 77 S. Ct. 752, 1 L. Ed. 2d 796 (1957) . .	18
<i>Sellers v. School Board of Manassas Virginia</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Shuman v. Penn Manor School District</i> , 2004 WL 1109506 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	17
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337, 89 S. Ct. 1820, 23 L. Ed. 2d 349	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 647, 92 S. Ct. 1208. 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972)	11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc., et al.</i> , <i>v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, et al.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465, 535 U.S. 302, 152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197, 44 S. Ct., 68 L. Ed. 255	11
<i>Tillman v.</i> <i>Lebanon County Correctional Facility</i> , 221 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312, 42 S. Ct. 124, 66 L. Ed. 254, 27 A.L. R. 375	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33, 36 S. Ct. 7, 60 L. Ed. 131. L.R.A. 1916D, 543, Ann. Cas. 1917B, 283	11
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	20
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v.</i> <i>Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 120 S. Ct. 1073 (2000).	17
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).	9
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).	4
<i>Willner v. Committee on Character and Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96, 83 S. Ct. 1175, 10 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1963) . .	18
Statutes	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § I	17
